Member shall be reimbursed for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the organization and offering 
of the Company. However, the Manager will only request reimbursement once the Company has raised more than 
Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($500,000.00) and will limit such reimbursement to Seventy-Five 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($75,000) should only Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($500,0000) be 
raised.    

The Company shall compensate the Board of Managers with a management fee (the “Management Fee”) for its 
services, set at a rate of one and a half percent (1.5%) of the Company’s Adjusted Gross Revenues.